Immediately before completion of the Placing, Atlantis was an Independent Third

Party holding approximately 3.28% of the then issued share capital of the Company.

Immediately after completion of the Placing, Atlantis held an aggregate of

200,001,085 Shares, representing approximately 10.15% of the issued share capital

of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Placing Shares. Accordingly, Atlantis

became a substantial shareholder of the Company and therefore a connected person

of the Company immediately after completion of the Placing.

The gross proceeds and the net proceeds (after deduction of the relevant expenses)

from the Placing are approximately HK$140 million and HK$138 million,

respectively. The net Placing Price is approximately HK$0.985 per Placing Share.

The Company intends to apply all the said net proceeds for the CCBC Shares

Acquisition.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURES OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholdings structure of the Company (i) immediately before

completion of the Placing; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Bio Garden 370,650,000 20.24 370,650,000 18.80
Mr. Kong 6,200,238 0.34 6,200,238 0.31
NH Capital 308,325,900 16.84 308,325,900 15.64
Atlantis 60,001,085 3.28 200,001,085 10.15
Public Shareholders 1,086,028,433 59.30 1,086,028,433 55.10

Total 1,831,205,656 100.00 1,971,205,656 100.00

— 2 —

ADJUSTMENTS TO CONVERTIBLE SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Immediately before completion of the Placing, there were (i) 277,246,191

outstanding listed warrants (the “Listed Warrants”) entitling the holders thereof to

subscribe for up to 277,246,191 new Shares at a subscription price of HK$1.40 (the

“Subscription Price”), subject to adjustments; and (ii) outstanding convertible notes

(the ‘‘Convertible Notes’’) in the aggregate principal amount of US$20,000,000

entitling the holders thereof to convert into a maximum of 110,714,285 new Shares

(the “Conversion Shares”) at an conversion price of HK$1.40 (the “Conversion